Marquette, McCook, Minden, Mitchell, Morrill, Mullen, Neligh, Norfolk, North Platte, Ogallala, O'Neill, Osceola,
Osmond, Oxford, Papillion, Pawnee City, Paxton, Plainview, Plattsmouth, Ralston, Ravenna, Republican City,
Sargent, Schuyler, Scottsbluff, Seward, Shelton, Sidney, South Sioux City, Springfield, Springview, Sterling,
Stuart, Sutton, Tecumseh, Tekamah, Terrytown, Tilden, Utica, Valentine, Valley, Verdigre, Wahoo, Waterloo,
Wauneta, Waverly, Wayne, West Point, Wilber, Wisner, Wymore, and York.

State of Nebraska (dollars expressed in thousands)

108

https://revenue.nebraska.gov/incentives/annual-reports
https://revenue.nebraska.gov/incentives/annual-reports
https://revenue.nebraska.gov/incentives/imagine-nebraska-act-and-key-employer-and-jobs-retention-act-annual-reports
https://revenue.nebraska.gov/incentives/imagine-nebraska-act-and-key-employer-and-jobs-retention-act-annual-reports

17. Restatements

During fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the following corrections resulted in adjustments to and restatements
of beginning net position and fund net position, as follows:

As Previously
Reported

June 30, 2023

Change to or
within the
Financial
Reporting

Entity

Change in
Accounting

Principle
Error

Correction
As Restated

June 30, 2023

Government-Wide

Governmental Activities $ 19,361,298 $ — $ — $ 165,054 $ 19,526,352

Business Type Activities  646,475  —  —  142  646,617

Total Primary Government $ 20,007,773 $ — $ — $ 165,196 $ 20,172,969

Governmental Funds

Major Funds

General Fund  3,504,811  —  —  123,238  3,628,049

Highway Fund  204,074  —  —  200,660  404,734

Federal Fund  11,956  —  —  (3,129)  8,827

Health and Social Services Fund  791,116  —  —  (8,278)  782,838

Permanent School Fund  2,932,658  —  —  3,600  2,936,258

Nonmajor Funds  1,926,888  —  —  13,174  1,940,062

Total Governmental Funds $ 9,371,503 $ — $ — $ 329,265 $ 9,700,768

Proprietary Funds

Unemployment Insurance Fund  572,813  —  —  (1,002)  571,811

Nonmajor Funds  73,662  —  —  1,144  74,806

Internal Service Funds  87,408  —  —  1,214  88,622

Total Proprietary Funds $ 733,883 $ — $ — $ 1,356 $ 735,239

Fiduciary Funds

Pension Trust Funds  19,763,684  —  —  (2)  19,763,682

Investment Trust Fund  1,500,018  —  —  —  1,500,018

Private Purpose Trust Funds  5,998,859  —  —  —  5,998,859

Custodial Funds  11,536  —  —  (34)  11,502

Total Fiduciary Funds $ 27,274,097 $ — $ — $ (36) $ 27,274,061

Discretely Presented Component Units

University of Nebraska  7,723,580  —  —  5,083  7,728,663

State Colleges  343,110  —  —  (639)  342,471

Total Discretely Presented Component Units $ 8,066,690 $ — $ — $ 4,444 $ 8,071,134

State of Nebraska (dollars expressed in thousands)

109

The following chart represents the financial statement line items affected by the adjustments noted above for
prior periods:

GOVERNMENT WIDE
GOVERNMENTAL

ACTIVITIES
BUSINESS-TYPE

ACTIVITIES
ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ (189) $ –
Receivables, net of allowance:

Taxes  49,539  –
Due from Federal Government  44,401  –
Loans  51  –
Other  98,990  (436)

Internal Balances  753  (753)
Capital assets:

Infrastructure  958  –
Construction in Progress  (299,836)  –
Buildings and Equipment  65,785  (170)
Less Accumulated Depreciation  (2,479)  (154)